CPD-6MS-Joiner Kit

Installation Instructions for Bi-Parting Pocket Doors
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Catch ‘N’ Close

Important Framing Information

vary—refer to local codes. A certified structural engineer must verify metal framing support.

Proper framing is essential for the performance and longevity of the system. This product has been tested with 6 in [152.4 mm] metal
stud framing with integrated wood for added structural support. The use of metal studs alone is not recommended. Framing details may

For 2X6 (5 1/2 in [139.7 mm]) lumber framing, please refer to KN Crowder’s 2X6 Crowder Frame pocket door Kits.
KN Crowder is not responsible for framing details; the warranty does not cover issues from improper structural support.

Parts List

3/8”
Flat Washer (1)
[FT53]

Complete 2x Type CC-6MS with CPD-6MS-Joiner Kit illustrated. 0
Framing by others. 3/8” External Tooth
Lock Washers (1)
[FT53]

KNCROWDER.COM

Two 6MS Crowder Frame pocket single door kits.
Example: Type CC-6MS (purchased separately)

CPD-6MS-JBC Joiner Bracket (1)

)
#10 x 1” Self-Drilling Screws (16)
[FT26]

\)

3/8” x 6” Long Hex Lag Bolt (1)
[FT53]
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Chart CPD-6MS-A &

Rough Opening Size Details

ROH

ROW

Chart CPD-6MS-A: Rough opening size & track length

Qty 2 x door width:

18in (1-6")
20in (1-8")
22in (1-10")
24 in (2-0M
26in (2'-2")
28in (2-4")
30in (2-6")
32in (2-8"
34 in (2-10")
36in (3-0")
38in (3-2")
40in (3-4")
42in (3-6")
44in (3-8
46in (3-10")
48in (4'-0")
50in (4-2")
52in (4'-4")
54 in (4'-6")
56in (4'-8")
58in (4'-10")
60in (5-0")
62 in (52"
64 in (5-4")
66 in (5'-6")
68in (5-8")
70in (5-10")
72in (6'-0")

KNCROWDER.COM

[457 mm]
[508 mm]
[5659 mm]
[610 mm]
[661 mm]
[711 mm]
[762 mm]
[813 mm]
[864 mm]
[914 mm]
[965 mm]
[1016 mm]
[1067 mm]
[1118 mm]
[1168 mm]
[1219 mm]
[1270 mm]
[1321 mm]
[1372 mm]
[1422 mm]
[1473 mm]
[1524 mm]
[1575 mm]
[1626 mm]
[1676 mm]
[1727 mm]
[1778 mm]
[1829 mm]

Double/bi-parting door openings

Rough opening height (ROH) from finished floor:

At least 94 in [2350 mm] high for doors up to 84 in (7™-0”) or [2150 mm]

At least 106 in [2654 mm] high for doors up to 96 in (8-0”) or [2455 mm] (-EXH8 kits)
At least 130 in [3302 mm] high for doors up to 120 in (10-0") or [3064 mm] (-EXH10 kits)

74 1/2in

821/2in

90 1/2in

98 1/2in

106 1/2in
114 1/2in
122 1/2in
130 1/2in
138 1/2in
146 1/2in
1568 1/2in
166 1/2in
174 1/2'in
182 1/2in
190 1/2in
198 1/2in
206 1/2in
214 1/2in
222 1/2in
230 1/2in
238 1/2in
246 1/2in
254 1/2in
262 1/2in
2701/2in
278 1/2in
286 1/2in
294 1/2in

Rough opening width (ROW):

[1892 mm]
[2096 mm]
[2299 mm]
[2502 mm]
[2705 mm]
[2908 mm]
[3112 mm]
[3315 mm]
[3518 mm]
[3721 mm]

[4026 mm]
[4229 mm]
[4432 mm]
[4636 mm]
[4839 mm]
[5042 mm]
[5245 mm]
[5448 mm]
[5652 mm]
[5855 mm]
[6058 mm]
[6261 mm]
[6464 mm]
[6668 mm]
[6871 mm]
[7074 mm]
[7277 mm]
[7480 mm]

Qty 2 x CP-[ ] track

length required:

36 5/8 in
405/8in
44 5/8 in
48 5/8in
52 5/8in
56 5/8in
60 5/8 in
64 5/8 in
68 5/8 in
725/8in

[930 mm]

[1032 mm]
[1134 mm]
[1235 mm]
[1337 mm]
[1438 mm]
[1540 mm]
[1642 mm]
[1743 mm]
[1845 mm]

Track length
equal to:
2x door width
+
5/8in
[15.9 mm]

78 5/8in
825/8in
86 5/8in
90 5/8in
94 5/8in
98 5/8in
102 5/8 in
106 5/8 in
110 5/8 in
114 5/8 in
118 5/8 in
122 5/8in
126 5/8 in
130 5/8 in
134 5/8 in
138 5/8 in
142 5/8 in
146 5/8 in

[1997 mm]
[2099 mm]
[2200 mm]
[2302 mm]
[2404 mm]
[2505 mm]
[2607 mm]
[2708 mm]
[2810 mm]
[2912 mm]
[3013 mm]
[3115 mm]
[3216 mm]
[3318 mm]
[3420 mm]
[3521 mm]
[8623 mm]
[8724 mm]

Track length
equal to:
2x door width
+
25/8in
[66.7 mm]
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Installation Instructions
For Type CC-HD-6MS

3/8” X 6” Long

Lag Bolt, 3/8” External
Tooth Lock Washer,
and 3/8” Flat Washer

CPD-6MS-JBC
Joiner Bracket
CP-906 CP-906
Header Track Header Track

CP-930 z 1in[25.4 mm] 5 CP-930
Drywall Support gap required Drywall Support

shown with Type CC-HD-6MS’s CC-998 Hangers

Il Important !!

Track Notes:

The supplied CP-906 tracks features a Catch ‘N’ Close Slot along with stickers strategically placed as shown below. This Catch ‘N’ Close
Slot is required to install and remove Catch ‘N’ Close Devices without removing door, trim or opening wall. To cut correctly, follow notes
and details below:

track length
‘Qﬁ‘){ezc;’ai[":?;gi gr‘|’“] Y [2in [50.6 mm] fixed dimension \

3/8” X 6” Long

Lag Bolt, 3/8” External
Tooth Lock Washer,
and 3/8” Flat Washer

¢ ) OPENING / POCKET
eIl STRIKE END END
For double/bi-parting door kits:
Before cutting tracks to final size, 1 in [25.4 mm] must be cut off “opening/strike end” of
both tracks (indicated by the light grey note on track stickers). Once 1 in [25.4 mm] is cut
off from “opening/strike end” of tracks, cut both tracks to final size by cutting “pocket

end” of tracks as shown above per column “CP-906 track length required”
in Chart CPD-6MS-A.

CPD-6MS-JBC
Joiner Bracket

CP-906
Header Track

CP-930
Drywall Support

For two (2) doors up to 36 in [914 mm] wide:
Length is equal to 2 x door width + 5/8 in [15.9 mm]

shown with
Type CC-HD-6MS'’s
CC-998 Hangers

& CC-101HD Stops

For doors greater than 36 in [914 mm] up to 72 in [1829 mm] wide:
Length is equal to 2 x door width + 2 5/8 in [66.7 mm]

Step #CPD-1:

Refer to Chart CPD-6MS-A on page 1 for rough opening size. Follow steps #1 - 2 on Type CC-HD-6MS Installation Instructions page 7.

Step #CPD-2:

Cut two (2) CP-906 aluminum header tracks per Track Notes shown above:

KNCROWDER.COM 1—866—999—1562
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Step #CPD-3:
Place both CP-906 Header Tracks end to end with gap facing downwards on a level surface with 1 in [25.4 mm]
gap between. Slide CPD-6MS-JBC Joiner Bracket on top of CP-906 tracks as shown
below. CPD-6MS-JBC Joiner Bracket has 3 groove lines for reference. See
Detail ‘A" as shown below and right to ensure proper gap is achieved.
Secure CPD-6MS-JBC Joiner Bracket to CP-906
tracks using (16) #10 x 1” Self-Drilling Screws
[FT26] as shown below:

£NING/
g‘;{mg END

ID LINE

|
Step #CPD-4: L) __bune Detail A
Follow steps #4 - 7 on Type CC-HD-6MS Installation Instructions pages 8-9.
Step #CPD-5:

It is required to fill space between CPD-6MS-JBC Joiner Bracket and framing above.
Measure gap and fill with blocking as shown left.

Note: Do not over or under fill gap. This could cause track to become unleveled

or out of plumb.

Step #CPD-6:

Secure CPD-6MS-JBC Joiner Bracket to framing header above using (1) 3/8” x 6” Long Lag
Screw, (1) 3/8” External Tooth Lock Washer and (1) 3/8” Flat Washer [FT53] as shown left.
Note: This is mandatory to support middle section of track for double door kits. If not
secured to framing above, middle section of double pocket door kit may sag and render
doorway inoperable.

Step #CPD-7:

Use a chalk line against bottom studs of wall to mark lines of opening on both sides. Locate
and secure CP-6MS Foot Brackets (2), (3) for extra width (EXW4) kits or (5) for extra width
(EXWE) kits with (4 per bracket) #10 x 3/4” Pan Head Screws [FT3] as per foot bracket
location Chart C or Chart C-2 on Type CC-HD-6MS Installation Instructions pages 10-11.
Note: Foot brackets are reversible. Foot brackets are to be mounted on finished floor. If
finished floor is not installed, shim foot brackets to thickness of finished floor.

Step #CPD-8:
Follow steps #10 - 33 on Type CC-HD-6MS Installation Instructions pages 11-17.

pocket section ————m=l-a—\—— Opening section ———ml-«———— pocket section
o | chalk line -
Chalk Ilne L— dimension B
. ion A

opening section pocket section ————————/——

chalk line

o N . Y
chalk ine 1
dimension C /m=

——————— dimension B———/"—=

A V-
opening section pocket section

_ _chakline ——

|-\ — dimension E Chalk Ilne —1;— dimension E —/\s=~

- i ion D f———— dimension D ————/—#=|

. ionC . ionC
ion B i ion B
A A
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Installation Instructions
For Type CC-6MS

3/8” X 6” Long

Lag Bolt, 3/8” External
Tooth Lock Washer,
and 3/8” Flat Washer

CP-406 CPD-6MS-JBC CP-406
Header Track Joiner Bracket Header Track

— % | — e

] BB 1in [25.4 mm] o 1
s Jezol __ gaprequired == i

shown with Type CC-6MS’s CC-493 Hangers

! ' Im portant ' ' ** This does not apply to narrow kits **

Track Notes:

The supplied CP-406 Tracks features a Catch ‘N’ Close Slot along with stickers strategically placed as shown below. This Catch ‘N’ Close
Slot is required to install and remove Catch ‘N’ Close Devices without removing door, trim or opening wall. To cut correctly, follow notes
and details below:

track length

19 1/2in [495.3 mm] ; T ——
e Hhoo s T 2in [50.8 mm] fixed dimension
\ \

OPENING /. POCKET S
(A — ER A B

3/8” X 6" Long

Lag Bolt, 3/8” External
Tooth Lock Washer,
and 3/8” Flat Washer

CPD-6MS-JBC
Joiner Bracket

— -
For double/bi-parting door kits: W
Before cutting tracks to final size, 1 in [25.4 mm] must be cut off “opening/strike end”
of both tracks (indicated by the light grey note on track stickers). Once 1 in [25.4 mm]
is cut off from “opening/strike end” of track, cut both tracks to final size by cutting
“pocket end” of tracks as shown above per column “CP-406 track length required”

in Chart CPD-6MS-A.

For two (2) doors up to 36 in [914 mm] wide:
Length is equal to 2 x door width + 5/8 in [15.9 mm]

CP-406
Header Track

CP-930
Drywall Support

shown with
Type CC-6MS’s
CC-493 Hangers
& CC-100 Stops

For doors greater than 36 in [914 mm] up to 48 in [1219 mm] wide:
Length is equal to 2 x door width + 2 5/8 in [66.7 mm]

Step #CPD-1:
Refer to Chart CPD-6MS-A on page 1 for rough opening size. Follow steps #1 - 2 on Type CC-6MS Installation Instructions page 7.

Step #CPD-2:
Cut two (2) CP-406 aluminum header tracks per Track Notes shown above:

KNCROWDER.COM 1-866—999—-1562
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Step #CPD-3:
Place both CP-406 Header Tracks end to end with gap facing downwards on a level surface with 1 in [25.4
gap between. Slide CPD-6MS-JBC Joiner Bracket on top of CP-406 tracks as shown
below. CPD-6MS-JBC Joiner Bracket has 3 groove lines for reference.
See detail ‘A’ as shown below and right to ensure proper gap is
achieved. Secure CPD-6MS-JBC Joiner Bracket
to CP-406 tracks using (16) #10 x 1” Self-Drilling
Screws [FT26] as shown below:

ING /
OPERCEND

STRl

ID LINE

_ __PUNE _Detail A

Step #CPD-4:
Follow steps #4 - 7 on Type CC-6MS Installation Instructions pages 8-9.

Step #CPD-5:

It is required to fill space between CPD-6MS-JBC Joiner Bracket and framing above.
Measure gap and fill with blocking as shown left.

Note: Do not over or under fill gap. This could cause track to become unleveled

or out of plumb.

Step #CPD-6:

Secure CPD-6MS-JBC Joiner Bracket to framing header above using (1) 3/8” x 6” Long Lag
Screw, (1) 3/8” External Tooth Lock Washer and (1) 3/8” Flat Washer [FT53] as shown left.
Note: This is mandatory in order to support middle section of track for double door kits. If
not secured to framing above, middle section of double pocket door kit may sag and render
doorway inoperable.

Step #CPD-7:

Use a chalk line against bottom studs of wall to mark lines of opening on both sides. Locate
and secure CP-6MS Foot Brackets (2), (3) for extra width (EXW4) kits with (4 per bracket)
#10 x 3/4” Pan Head Screws [FT3] as per foot bracket location Chart C on Type CC-6MS
Installation Instructions pages 10.

Note: Foot brackets are reversible. Foot brackets are to be mounted on finished floor. If

| | finished floor is not installed, shim foot brackets to thickness of finished floor.

I | Step #CPD-8:
Follow steps #10 - 33 on Type CC-6MS Installation Instructions pages 11-17.

|~«—A\——— pocket section ————m=l-a«—\——— Opening section |« pocket section ﬂ
chalk line

dimension B Chalk Ilne dimension B
dimension A ————————»=| (<«——— dimension A
W pocket secton ——————— ml-«—\——— Opening section l«————————————— pocket section —\/\—W
chalk line

chalk line

dimension C

dimensionB—————————=| (———— dimension B

dimensionA ————————————— | («———— dimension A
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Installation Instructions
For Type C-6MS

3/8” x 6” Long

Lag Bolt, 3/8” External
Tooth Lock Washer,
and 3/8” Flat Washer

CPD-6MS-JBC
Joiner Bracket

CP-806 CP-806
Header Track Header Track

.L CP-930 \

Drywall Support ‘

CP-930
Drywall Support

1in[25.4 mm]
gap required

Step #CPD-1:
Refer to Chart CPD-6MS-A on page 1 for rough opening size. Follow
steps #1 - 2 on Type C-6MS Installation Instructions page 7.

Step #CPD-2:
Cut two (2) CP-806 aluminum header tracks to correct size if
required. To calculate track length:

| —3/8” x6” Long
Lag Bolt, 3/8” External

Tooth Losk Washer, For doors up to 36 in [914 mm] wide:

Length is equal to 2 x door width + 5/8 in [15.9 mm].
See column “CP-806 track length required” in Chart CPD-6MS-A for
track lengths based on door widths.

CPD-6MS-JBC

Joiner Bracket For doors greater than 36 in [914 mm] up to 48 in [1219 mm] wide:

Length is equal to 2 x door width + 2 5/8 in [66.7 mm].
CP-806 See column “CP-806 track length required” in Chart CPD-6MS-A for
Header Track track lengths based on door widths.

CP-930
Drywall Support

shown with

Type C-6MS’s

C-411 Hangers

& CDC-411 Catch/Stops

KNCROWDER.COM 1-866—999—-1562
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Step #CPD-3:
Place both CP-806 Header Tracks end to end with gap facing downwards on a level surface
with 1in [25.4 mm] gap between. Slide CPD-6MS-JBC Joiner Bracket on top of
CP-806 tracks as shown below. CPD-6MS-JBC Joiner Bracket has 3
groove lines for reference. See detail ‘A’ as shown below
and right to ensure proper gap is achieved.
Secure CPD-6MS-JBC Joiner Bracket
to CP-806 tracks using (16)
#10 x 1” Self-Drilling
Screws [FT26]

as shown below:

ID LINE

CENTER oy
. _ buNe  Detail A

Step #CPD-4:
Follow steps #4 - 7 on Type C-6MS Installation Instructions page 8.

Step #CPD-5:

It is required to fill space between CPD-6MS-JBC Joiner Bracket and framing above.
Measure gap and fill with blocking as shown left.

Note: Do not over or under fill gap. This could cause track to become unleveled

or out of plumb.

Step #CPD-6:

Secure CPD-6MS-JBC Joiner Bracket to framing header above using (1) 3/8” x 6” Long Lag
Screw, (1) 3/8” External Tooth Lock Washer and (1) 3/8” Flat Washer [FT53] as shown left.
Note: This is mandatory in order to support middle section of track for double door kits. If
not secured to framing above, middle section of double pocket door kit may sag and render
doorway inoperable.

Step #CPD-7:

Use a chalk line against bottom studs of wall to mark lines of opening on both sides. Locate
and secure CP-6MS Foot Brackets (2), (3) for extra width (EXW4) kits with (4 per bracket)
#10 x 3/4” Pan Head Screws [FT3] as per foot bracket location Chart C on Type C-6MS
Installation Instructions page 9.

Note: Foot brackets are reversible. Foot brackets are to be mounted on finished floor. If
finished floor is not installed, shim foot brackets to thickness of finished floor.

L _®_ . ____ Step #CPD-8:
Follow steps #9 - 25 on Type C-6MS Installation Instructions pages 10-13.
|-«=—A\——— pocket section —————m=l-«—\——— Opening section |« pocket section *\/;—‘
chalk line

dimension B Chalk Ilne dimension B
dimension A ———————— == <«————— dimension A
r—/\,i pocket secton ———»={-«—\——— opening section pocket section ﬂ
chalk line

/

\
W

e

T

=

chalk line

dimension C dimension C

dimensionB—————————=| (————— dimension B

dimension A dimension A
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